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Background

• Last update study completed in 2016

• Started the update study May 2018

• Submitted final report August 2019

• HB 7103 signed in 2019 resulted in revenue 
loss for the School District

• Developed alternative impact fee calculations
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Background

Impact Fee Definition:

– One-time capital charge to new development

– Covers the cost of new capital facility capacity

– Implements Capital Improvement Plan (CIP)

– Collected only from residential land uses
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Background
Statewide Ranking

Orange County:

– 5th in population

– 8th in population growth rate

• 1.4% per year 

– 2nd in absolute population growth

• +586k population thru 2045
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Orange County:

– 10th in student generation rate*

• Orange County:  0.410 students per unit

• Range: 0.106 to 0.559 students per unit

– Between 2011 – 2016:

• 79 new schools in the state 

• 32 of these (40%) built in Orange County

• Rest built in 23 other counties

Background
Statewide Ranking
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*Includes all school age population



Background

OCPS Challenges:

– High growth rates

– High student generation rates

– Continuous need to build additional capacity

– Reduction in available funding

– Concerns about not being able to build the 
necessary capacity for upcoming growth
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New School Construction
Funding Distribution by Source (2019-2023)

Impact Fees
$394,105,935

51%Sales Tax
$131,963,816

17%

Capital Millage
$240,220,882

31%

Other $9,770,417, 1%

Total 5-year funding - $776,061,050

7



• Consumption-based methodology

– Charge growth for the value of consumption 
of school capacity

Background
School Impact Fee Methodology
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Net Impact Fee = 

(Cost  – Credit)  x  Demand

Background
Impact Fee Formula

Asset Value 
per Student

Non-Impact 
Fee 

Revenue 
per Student

Students 
per 

Residential 
Unit
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Elements of fee calculations:

– Cost component (asset value)

– Credit component (other revenue)

– Demand component (student generation)

Impact Fee Variables
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Facility Cost Per Student Station:

– All costs necessary to build schools

– Costs derived from historical and on-going 
projects

– Weighted average for all school types

– Reviewed to ensure DOE cost caps not 
exceeded

Cost Component
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• Data Sources:

– Historical/on-going projects

– Bids

– Cost information from other jurisdiction

Cost Component
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Total Impact Cost per Student:

– Facility costs adjusted using Adopted Level of 
Service (LOS) Standards

– Includes additional transportation and 
ancillary facility costs

Cost Component
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Revenue Credit per Student:

– Annual Capital Improvement Credit per 
Student

– Debt Service Credit per Student

– Current methodology includes revenues 
from both residential and commercial 
sources

Credit Component
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Net Impact Cost per Student 

Net Impact Cost
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Total Impact Cost
Per Student % Change 

(2016-2019)2016 2019

Facility Impact Cost $25,468 $26,805 +5%

Transportation Impact Cost $823 $783 -5%

Ancillary Facility Cost $762 $848 +11%

Total Impact Cost per Student $27,053 $28,436 +5%

Revenue Credit

Capital Improvement Credit $4,284 $4,138 -3%

Debt Service Credit $1,704 $692 -59%

Total Revenue Credit per Student $5,988 $4,830 -19%

Net Impact Cost

Net Impact Cost per Student $21,065 $23,606 +12%



Student Generation Rates

– 2018 OCPS enrollment data & 2018 tax year 
Property Appraiser (PA) database

– Student addresses were geocoded & 
matched with parcels in PA database

– Parcel data was categorized

– Rates were established by dividing students 
by units

Demand Component
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Student Generation Rates

Student Generation Rate Trends 

Residential Category
2016 Study

SGR
2019 Study 

SGR
% Change 

(2015-2018)

Single Family (Detached) 0.417 0.405 -2.88%

Townhouse 0.329 0.373 +13.37%

Multi-Family (Aggregated) 0.281 0.280 -0.36%

Multi-Family (High Rise) 0.281 0.013 -95.37%

Multi-Family (Other) 0.281 0.286 +1.78%

Mobile Home 0.289 0.440 +52.25%

Weighted Avg. - All 0.360 0.359 -0.28%
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Mobile Homes

– No change in the student population

– Correction to the number units

• Property Appraiser Database updated to exclude:

– Senior (55+) Mobile Home Communities

– RV Parks

– Minimal permitting

• 2015-2019: Average 89 new Mobile Homes per year.

– Flexibility of local government to discount impact fee 

if part of a certified affordable housing project

Student Generation Rates
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Calculated impact fees based on adopted 
methodology

School Impact Fee Schedule
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Residential Category Unit
Students 
per Unit

Net Impact 
Cost per 
Student

Total 
Impact 

Fee

Current 
Adopted 

Fee

Percent
Change

Single Family (Detached) du 0.405 $23,606 $9,560 $8,784 +9%

Townhouse du 0.373 $23,606 $8,805 $6,930 +27%

Multi-Family (High Rise) du 0.013 $23,606 $307 $5,919 -95%

Multi-Family (Other) du 0.286 $23,606 $6,751 $5,919 +14%

Mobile Home du 0.440 $23,606 $10,387 $6,088 +71%



County
Study 
Date

Adoptio
n %

Single 
Family 
Rate

SFR Rate 
@ 100%

School 
Capital 
Outlay 
Surtax

Marion County 2006 48% $3,967 $7,375 -

Sarasota County 2015 26% $2,032 $7,835 -

Hillsborough County 2019 100% $8,227 $8,227 0.5%

Orange County – Current 2016 100% $8,784 $8,784 0.5%

Lake County 2019 100% $8,927 $8,927 -

Pasco County 2017 79% $7,128 $9,028 -

Broward County(1) 2017 N/A $6,888 $9,049 -

Clay County 2009 77% $7,034 $9,096 -

Orange County - Proposed 2020 100% $9,560 $9,560 0.5%

Brevard County 2015 50% $5,097 $10,193 0.5%

Polk County 2015 63% $6,598 $10,484 0.5%

Collier County 2015 67% $8,790 $11,164 -

Osceola County 2017 100% $11,823 $11,823 0.5%

Seminole County 2017 73% $9,000 $12,322 -

School Impact Fee Comparison
2,000-sf Single Family Home

County
Study 
Date

Adoption 
%

Single 
Family 
Rate

SFR Rate 
@ 100%

School 
Capital 
Outlay 
Surtax

Miami-Dade County 1995 100% $2,448 $2,448 -

Citrus County 2014 50% $1,261 $2,522 -

Hernando County 2005 50% $2,133 $4,266 0.5%

Volusia County 2013 67% $3,000 $4,483 0.5%

St. Johns County 2018 100% $4,725 $4,725 0.5%

Flagler County 2004 76% $3,600 $4,756 0.5%

Indian River County 2019 28% $1,310 $4,680 -

Nassau County 2017 100% $5,431 $5,431 -

St. Lucie County 2009 100% $6,529 $5,447 0.5%

Lee County  2015 47.5% $2,605 $5,484 0.5%

Martin County 2006 100% $5,567 $5,567 0.5%

Manatee County 2017 100% $6,127 $6,127 0.5%

Palm Beach County 2019 61% $4,237 $6,956 -

Note: SFR Rate for 2,000 sf home at 100% reflects most recent 
on-going technical study
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County
Study 
Date

Adoption 
%

Mobile 
Home 
SGR

Mobile 
Home 
Rate

MH 
Rate @ 
100%

SFR 
Rate @ 
100% 

Volusia County 2013 66% 0.234 $2,942 $4,483 $4,483

Orange County – Current 2016 100% 0.289 $6,088 $6,088 $8,784

Lake County 2019 100% 0.206 $4,718 $4,718 $8,927

Orange County - Proposed 2020 N/A 0.440 $10,387 $10,387 $9,560

Brevard County 2015 50% 0.075 $1,257 $2,513 $10,193

Polk County 2015 43% 0.348 $3,623 $8,487 $10,484

Osceola County 2017 100% 0.264 $7,672 $7,672 $11,823

Seminole County 2017 72% 0.215 $4,700 $6,493 $12,322

School Impact Fee Comparison
Mobile Homes
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Components Reviewed:

– Tiered Student Generation Rates 

– Credit for residential contributions only

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations
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Student Generation Rate (SF Tiered)
Residential Tier Single-Family Townhome Multi-family Mobile Home

< 500 sq. ft. 0.111 N/A 0.062 N/A

500 – 749 sq. ft. 0.295 0.147 0.159 N/A

750 – 999 sq. ft. 0.328 0.326 0.285 N/A

1,000 – 1,249 sq. ft. 0.391 0.304 0.374 N/A

1,250 – 1,499 sq. ft. 0.379 0.361 0.180 N/A

1,500 – 1,999 sq. ft. 0.374 0.412 0.173 N/A

2,000 – 2,499 sq. ft. 0.403 0.364 0.112 N/A

2,500 – 2,999 sq. ft. 0.483 0.131 0.126 N/A

3,000 – 3,999 sq. ft. 0.509 0.383 0.091 N/A

> = 4,000 sq. ft. 0.406 0.250 0.337 N/A

All 0.405 0.373 0.280 0.440

< 2,000 0.374 N/A N/A N/A

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations
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Source: 2019 Final NAL File, FL Department of Revenue

1,178
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All Single Family Homes
Median Size: 2,012 sq. ft.

Median size more than doubled

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations
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3.1%

46.4%

33.6%

11.9%

5.0%

0.3%

25.2%

39.4%

21.6%

13.5%

0.1%

16.2%

43.8%

25.9%
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Countywide Distribution of Single Family Homes by Size and Yr Built

All 2010-2014 2015-2018

Alternative Impact Fee Calculations

Source: 2019 Final NAL File, FL Department of Revenue

Distribution of All Homes
Median Size: 2,012 sq. ft.

Homes Built 2010-14
Median Size: 2,581 sq. ft.

Homes Built 2015-18
Median Size: 2,715 sq. ft.
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Single Family Impact Fee (Tiered)

Variable

Single-Family Single-Family Tiered (Sq. Ft.)

Current 
Adopted

Calculated 
(All single 

Family)
<2,000

2,000 to 
2,499

2,500 to 
2,999

3,000 to 
3,999

>=4,000

Calculated Impact 
Fee

$8,784 $9,560 $8,829 $9,513 $11,402 $12,015 $9,584

Change from Calculated Fee -8% 0% 19% 26% 0%

% New Dev (2015-18) 16% 25% 19% 26% 14%

– Example communities:  Hillsborough, Palm Beach, 

Broward, Seminole (for apartments)

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations
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Residential Credit Only:
– Current methodology credits non-impact fee 

contributions from residential and commercial 
development

– Several other communities only include/included 
residential credits: Orange County (2004), 
Broward, Collier, Highlands, Manatee, Martin

– Alternative calculation removed credits from 
commercial development

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations
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Residential Credit Only:
– Capital Millage

• Used 63% for residential portion

– Taxable Value = 58% residential

– Square Footage = 63% residential

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations
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Residential Credit Only:
– Infrastructure Sales Tax

• Used 63% residential / 37% commercial 

• Consistent with other studies

– 2002 Study*:  55% by non-residents 

– FY 16-18 EDR Studies: 64% - 66% from 

households

– Other miscellaneous
• Used 100% residential

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations

* ANALYSIS OF ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA LOCAL

OPTION SALES SURTAX INCIDENCE AND IMPACT ON

COUNTY RESIDENTS by The Washington Economic 

Group
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Residential Credit Only:
– Credit decreases by $1,760 (35% decrease)

– ≈ 7% increase in calculated impact fee

– Change should be considered because:
• Impact fee credit component is designed to recognize 

other contributions from the fee payer

• Impact fees may be fully needed when there is high 
growth and high student generation rates

• Providing credit for commercial development 
artificially lowers the fee

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations
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Residential Land Use

Calculated Impact Fee by Scenario

Current Adopted 
Impact Fee2019 Study

Tiered SGR 
for Single 

Family

TIERED SGR & 
Residential 

Credit

All Single Family Detached $9,560 $9,560 $10,266 $8,784

< 2,000 sq. ft. $9,560 $8,829 $9,480 $8,784

2,000 – 2,499 sq. ft. $9,560 $9,513 $10,215 $8,784

2,500 – 2,999 sq. ft. $9,560 $11,402 $12,243 $8,784

3,000 – 3,999 sq. ft. $9,560 $12,015 $12,902 $8,784

> = 4,000 sq. ft. $9,560 $9,584 $10,291 $8,784

Townhouse $8,805 $8,805 $9,455 $6,930

Multi-family (High Rise) $307 $307 $330 $5,919

Multi-family (Other) $6,751 $6,751 $7,250 $5,919

Mobile Home $10,387 10,387 $11,153 $6,088

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations
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Annual Revenue Estimates

Residential Category

Calculated Revenue by Scenario 

Current 
Adopted 

Impact Fee
2019 Study

Tiered SGR 
for Single 

Family

Tiered SGR & 
Residential 

Credit

Single Family Detached $43.9 $47.9 $52.0 $55.9

Townhouse $6.9 $8.8 $8.8 $9.5

Multi-Family $23.7 $26.4 $26.4 $28.4

Mobile Home $0.0 $0.0 $0.0 $0.0

Total $74.5 $83.0 $87.2 $93.8

% Change

From Current Adopted Impact Fee N/A 11% 17% 26%

From Study Calculated Impact Fee N/A N/A 5% 13%

Alternative 
Impact Fee Calculations
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School Impact Fee Advisory Committee

• OCPS (3 Members)

– Juli Simas James

– Christine Bramuchi

– Roy Messenger

• BCC (3 Members)

– John Martinez

– Eric Marks

– Dotti Wynn

• GOBA (1 Member)

– Tara Tedrow

34



SIFAC Recommendations

• Reconvened in 2020 to discuss:

– Tiering of single family residential fees

– Inclusion of an interest carrying cost

– Modifications to the credit component calculation

• Recommendations:

– Approval of the tiering of fees

– Did not support the inclusion of an interest cost/time value 
component in the methodology

– The BCC should consider the credit calculation alternative as a 
policy decision
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SIFAC Recommendations

• Other suggestions:

– Phase the impact fee increase in order to allow the 
development community time to budget the increase 

• 2016 update increase was implemented in 2 
stages

– The impact fee should be reevaluated sooner than 
the normal 4-years due to COVID-19 and potential 
effects on the in-person model of education
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Board of County Commission Workshop

• Concerns/thoughts regarding:

– Impact on affordable housing

• Fee increase for Mobile Homes (data adjustment)

• Senior housing

• Exempting affordable housing from impact fee payments under 
recent state legislation

• Exempting Accessory Dwelling Units from Impact Fees due to de 
minimus permitting activity

– Cumulative effect of payment of both School Capital Outlay 
Surtax and Impact Fee

– Date of the data used for calculations

– Potential phasing of Impact Fee adoption
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P&Z Commission Workshop

• Concerns/thoughts regarding:

– Impact on affordable housing

• Fee increase for Mobile Homes (data adjustment)

– Single family homes with >4,000 sf paying less than 

other categories
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Next Steps

Task Date Group

Adoption Hearing 10/27/20 School Board

Adoption Hearing 11/19/20 PZC/LPA

Adoption Hearing 12/1/20 Board of County Commission
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1. Endorsement and transmittal of the School
Impact Fee Study Update Dated September
18, 2020 to the Orange County Board of
County Commissioners for Adoption; and

2. Selection and transmittal of an Impact Fee
Scenario to the Orange County Board of
County Commissioners for consideration and
adoption

Requested Action
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Requested Action

Calculated Impact Fees by Scenario

Residential Land Use

Calculated Impact Fee by Scenario

2019 Study
(Scenario #1)

Tiered SGR for 
Single Family 
(Scenario #2)

Tiered SGR & 
Residential Credit

(Scenario #3)

Single Family Detached

< 2,000 sq. ft. $9,560 $8,829 $9,480

2,000 – 2,499 sq. ft. $9,560 $9,513 $10,215

2,500 – 2,999 sq. ft. $9,560 $11,402 $12,243

3,000 – 3,999 sq. ft. $9,560 $12,015 $12,902

> = 4,000 sq. ft. $9,560 $9,584 $10,291

All Single Family Detached $9,560 $9,560 $10,266

Townhouse $8,805 $8,805 $9,455

Multi-family (High Rise) $307 $307 $330

Multi-family (Other) $6,751 $6,751 $7,250

Mobile Home $10,387 10,387 $11,153
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Superintendent’s Comments

School Board Questions and 
Discussion
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